

**APPELLATE CASE NO. 11-55863  
CROSS-APPEAL CASE NO. 11-56034**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

LAURA SIEGEL LARSON  
*Plaintiff, Counterclaim-Defendant, and Appellant,*

v.

WARNER BROS. ENTERTAINMENT INC., DC COMICS  
*Defendants, Counterclaimants, and Appellees.*

---

**APPELLANT LAURA SIEGEL LARSON'S RESPONSE TO APPELLEES' MOTION TO  
SUPPLEMENT THE RECORD WITH THE MARKS MEMO**

---

Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Central District of California,  
Case No. CV-04-08400 ODW (RZx), Hon. Otis D. Wright II

---

TOBEROFF & ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
Marc Toberoff  
*mtoberoff@ipwla.com*  
Pablo D. Arredondo  
*parredondo@ipwla.com*  
22337 Pacific Coast Highway #348  
Malibu, California 90265  
Telephone: (310) 246-3333  
Facsimile: (310) 246-3101  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant,  
Laura Siegel Larson, individually and  
as personal representative of The Estate of  
Joanne Siegel*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. THE RECORD ON APPEAL IS LIMITED ..... 2

II. WARNER PROVIDES NO BASIS FOR EXPANDING THE RECORD ..... 3

    A. The Document At Issue ..... 3

    B. There Is No Justification For Supplementing The Record With The Marks Memo ..... 4

        1. The Parties’ Legitimate Privilege Dispute Does Not Support Supplementing The Appellate Record ..... 5

        2. Warner Mischaracterizes The Relevance Of The Marks Memo ..... 5

        3. The Marks Memo Is Also Inappropriate For Judicial Notice ..... 10

    C. Supplementing The Record Is Unfair To Defendants ..... 11

III. WARNER IS PRECLUDED BY FED. R. CIV. P. 60(B)(2) AND (C) FROM ATTEMPTING TO REOPEN THE JUDGMENT BELOW WITH SUPPOSED NEW EVIDENCE ..... 12

IV. THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY IS TO STRIKE THE EXTRA-RECORD MATERIAL AND WARNER’S REPLY BRIEF THAT RELIES ON IT ..... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Prairie Const. Co. v. Hoich</i> , 560 F.3d 780 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Audubon Ins. Co. v. Lowery</i> , 9 F.3d 1547 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	9
<i>Baker v. California Dept. of Corr.</i> , 2012 WL 2045962 (9th Cir. June 7, 2012) .....	10
<i>Barcamerica Int’l USA Trust v. Tyfield Importers, Inc.</i> , 289 F.3d 589 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	3,14
<i>Brown v. Combs</i> , 241 F. App’x 761 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>DC Comics v. Pacific Pictures Corp. et al.</i> , Ninth Circuit, Appeal No. 11-56934.....	1
<i>Democracy Council of California v. WRN Ltd., PLC</i> , 2012 WL 862808 (9th Cir. Mar. 15, 2012).....	5
<i>Great Plains Mut. Ins. Co. v. Nw. Nat. Cas. Co.</i> , 113 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	9
<i>In re Indian Palms Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 61 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 627 F.3d 376 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>In re Weisband</i> , 2011 WL 3303453 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. June 13, 2011) .....	3
<i>Kirshner v. Uniden Corp.</i> , 842 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	2

<i>LaFontaine v. Massachusetts Cas. Co.</i> , 257 F. App'x 23 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>Lowry v. Barnhart</i> , 329 F.3d 1019, 1024 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	3,12,14
<i>M/V American Queen v. San Diego Marine Construction</i> , 708 F.2d 1483 (9th Cir.1983) .....	11
<i>McGill v. Michigan S.S. Co.</i> , 144 F. 788 (9th Cir. 1906) .....	10
<i>Miller v. Shelton</i> , 2006 WL 753187 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2006) .....	13
<i>Nevitt v. United States</i> , 866 F.2d 1187 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	13
<i>Piedra v. True</i> , 52 F. App'x 439 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>Pryor v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 769 F.2d 281 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	13
<i>Rael v. Davis</i> , 166 Cal. App. 4th 1608 (2008) .....	6
<i>Sullivan v. Dollar Tree Stores, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>Tigueros v. Adams</i> , 658 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	3
<i>United States v. Boulware</i> , 558 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	5
<i>United States v. Superville</i> , 1997 WL 533100 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	9

<i>United States v. W.R. Grace</i> , 504 F.3d 745 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	3
<i>Valente-Kritzer Video v. Callan-Pickney</i> , 881 F.2d 772 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	7
<i>World Triathlon Corp. v. Dunbar</i> , 320 F. App'x 795 (9th Cir. 2009).....	12

**Rules**

Ninth Circuit Rule 10-2.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(2).....	12
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....	10
Fed. R. App. P. 10(a) .....	1
